
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Tuesday 11th May, 2021 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 13 April 2021  5 - 14 
 
THE MAYOR  
 

 

4.   Strategic Plan 2021-24: Approach to Delivery  15 - 28 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND EDUCATION  
 

 

5.   Revised Fee Structure for Newham Grange Farm 
 

 29 - 38 

6.   Schools Capital Programme 2021 
 

 39 - 52 

7.   Teesside Archives  53 - 64 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT  
 

 

8.   Green Strategy 
 

 65 - 130 

9.   Tree Policy (amended February 2021)  131 - 136 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION  
 

 

10.   Adoption of Stainsby Country Park and Masterplan 
 

 137 - 522 

11.   Joint Development Priorities 
 

 523 - 532 

12.   Local Authority Delivery 2 (LAD2) Grant Application and 
Scheme Delivery 
 

 533 - 540 

13.   Middlesbrough Development Company (MDC): Finance  541 - 550 

Page 1



 

 
 

14.   Towns Fund and Future High Streets Fund  551 - 604 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

 

15.   Final Report of the Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - Pest Control Services - Service 
Response 
 

 605 - 624 

16.   Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel - Opioid 
Dependency - What Happens Next? - Service Response 
 

 625 - 676 

17.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 30 April 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair) and Councillors D Davison, A High, C Hobson, D McCabe, 
M Smiles and A Waters 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn / Georgina Moore, 01642 729742 / 01642 729711, 
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Executive 13 April 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 13 April 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors A High (Chair), D Davison, C Hobson, D McCabe, M Smiles and 
A Waters 

 
 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors J Thompson 

 
 
OFFICERS: M Adams, C Benjamin, S Bonner, S Butcher, R Farnham, G Field, R Horniman, 

C Lunn, G Moore, T Parkinson, S Reynolds, E Scollay and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

A Preston (The Mayor) 

 
 
20/131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
20/132 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 16 MARCH 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting, held on 16 March 2021, were submitted and approved 

as a correct record. 
 

20/133 YOUTH SERVICES UPDATE 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Lead Member for Children’s Social Care and the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the 
report was to provide information on the outcome of the Youth Services tender and 
mobilisation activity ongoing to ensure services commenced on 1 April 2021. 
 
On 14 July 2020, the Executive had granted approval for the formal procurement of a Youth 
Service to be carried out by Middlesbrough Council. 
 
A compliant tender had been carried out and following evaluation, in line with the tender 
requirements, the Council had awarded the following contracts: 

a) Lot 1 - Universal Youth Work - The Linx 
b) Lot 2 - Targeted Youth Work - The Junction 
c) Lot 3 - Transition Youth Work - Middlesbrough Football Club (MFC) 

 
The contracts commenced on 1 April 2021 and, following contract award, the Council had 
been working with all three providers on their mobilisation plans. 
 
All providers had confirmed that the work they were carrying out on mobilisation planned to 
ensure that their services were up and running on the 1 April 2021. 
 
Collaboration between all three suppliers was working positively, ensuring c
[...]
s as enshrined in UK 

legislation? 

   

No. Undertaking actions to deliver the recently refreshed Strategic Plan 

would not contravene Human Rights as identified in national legislation. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential 

impacts on groups or individuals with 

characteristics protected in UK equality law? 

Could the decision impact differently on other 

commonly disadvantaged groups? 

   

No. The Strategic Plan commits to reducing inequalities within 

Middlesbrough, for example within experience of crime or within health, 

incorporating the Council’s equality objectives for the period to 2024. It 

responds to increased inequalities locally arising from the COVID-19 

pandemic. As a result there are no concerns that the Plan or associated 

activity could have a disproportionate adverse impact on groups or 

individuals with characteristics protected in national legislation. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

relationships between different groups, 

communities of interest or neighbourhoods 

within the town? 

   

No. The Plan commits to improving community engagement within the town 

(within the Quality of Service priority), which will result in direct benefits for 

cohesion. As a result there are no concerns that the proposed plan could 

have an adverse impact on community cohesion.   

Assessment completed by: Gemma Cooper, Strategy Delivery Manager 

Date: 19 March 2021 

LMT approver: Tony Parkinson, Chief Executive 

Date: 22 March 2021 

 

P
age 26



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Richard Horniman - Director of Regeneration and Culture 

Councillor Mieka Smiles - Executive Member for Communities and 

Education 

 

Submitted to: Executive - 11 May 2021 

 

Subject: Revised Fee Structure for Newham Grange Farm 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision  No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2018-22 Strategic 
[...]
ort Hub Loop

Building Frontages (Dotted Lines = Facing out)

Network of informal/formal paths 
(connections between existing habitats 
and open space network)

Retained existing meadow habitats

P
age 510



97

8.0 Masterplan Summary 

8.3	 Stainsby	S106	and	Infrastructure	Requirements

 Development of the scale of that proposed at Stains-
by	brings	with	it	significant	infrastructure	require-
ments.  These range from open space, roads, and 
transport through to new schools, and medical facili-
ties.  Not all of these will be required at the start of 
the development, and the scale and nature of some 
of the infrastructure requirements will depend upon 
how the development progresses and other econom-
ic and environmental factors. 

 It is anticipated that developers will be consulted in 
relation to infrastructure delivery planning, however 
the masterplan aims to provide some indications of 
required S106 requirements. 

 To ensure that the infrastructure that is required to 
create the quality living environment that is sought 
at Stainsby, it is essential that these infrastructure 
requirements are planned for from the start.  This not 
only means identifying what is required, but also iden-
tifying key trigger points, how much the infrastructure 
will cost, how it will be paid for and who will deliver it 
and how.  Understanding these requirements from the 
outset will also allow developers to plan more effec-
tively both in terms of the design of their schemes but 
also	their	financial	modelling	and	phasing	plans.

 The infrastructure falls into the following broad cat-
egories:

    - Education
    - Country Park
    - Strategic Highways/Transport
    - Other open space

8.3.1 Education

 
 Whilst school rolls fluctuate according to birth rates 

and popularity of schools, the scale of the develop-
ment proposed within Stainsby is of a size that the 
school population will not be able to be accommo-
dated within existing schools within Middlesbrough.  
There
[...]
w? Could the decision impact differently on 
other commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

   No adverse impact on protected groups. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on relationships between different groups, 
communities of interest or neighbourhoods within the town?* 

   No risk to community cohesion. 

 

 

Assessment completed by: E Green Head of Service: S Fletcher 

Date: 16.04.21 Date: 16.04.21 

 

 

                                            
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance appendix for details on the issues covered by each of theses broad questions prior to completion. 

P
age 538



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Richard Horniman - Director of Regeneration and Culture 

Ian Wright - Director of Finance  

Councillor Ashley Waters - Executive Member for Regeneration 

Councillor Chris Hobson - Executive Member for Finance and 

Governance 

 

Submitted to: Executive - 11 May 2021 

 

Subject: Middlesbrough Development Company (MDC): Finance 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision  Yes  N/A Non urgent 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The development of housing, 

will contribute towards 

Middlesbrough’s Housing 

Growth Programme and 

increase the quality and 

quantity of homes available 

to residents. 

Investing in Middlesbrough 

to provide new housing on a 

key site, which will support 

the regeneration of the town 

centre and help create an 

attractive place to live, work 

and visit.   

The proposal will support 

the Mayor’s urban living 

agenda and help underpin 

the Medium Term Financial 

Plan, by generating Council 

Tax. 

 

                                                           
1 Remove for non-Executive reports 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive approves: 

a) additional funding of up to £1,200,000 to MDC to facilitate the delivery of the Tollesby 
development
[...]
assessments shows that the local 
economy requires a housing supply of C. 500 units per annum.  
 

Page 601



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Geoff Field - Director of Environment and Community Services 

Councillor Dennis McCabe - Executive Member for Environment 

 

Submitted to: Executive - 11 May 2021 

 

Subject: Final Report of the Economic Development, Environment and 

Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - Pest Control Services - Service Response 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision Yes, impacts 

two or more 

wards 

No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Places Business 

It supports our commitment 

toward ensuring our town is 

an absolute leader on 

environmental issues. 

The service will reduce 

reported environmental 

issues and therefore assist 

in making Middlesbrough 

look and feel attractive 

The service will help toward 

creating a positive 

perception of our town. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

The proposal impacts across all wards 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive approves the service response to scrutiny - Pest Control Services 

Page 603

Agenda Item 15



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Executive members of consider the service 

response to the final report of the Economic Development, Environment and 

Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel – Pest Control. 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 

 
2. The proposal affects more than two wards and is therefore considered a key 

decision requiring approval by the Executive. 

 

3. The Scrutiny Panel have recommended that a report is submitted to the Executive in 

order that an informed decision is made. 

 

4. There is a financial risk if the consideration is approved  

 

Report Background 
 

5. A r
[...]
nment and Community Services. 
J Ingledew, Bereavement Services Manager, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council. 
D Lumsden, Pest Control Technician. 
A Mace, Head of Environment Services. 
P Shaw, Operations Manager, Recycling and Education. 

 A Wilson, Pest Control Technician. 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
   
30. The following sources were consulted or referred to in preparing this report: 
 

Informal meeting with Pest Control Technicians on 9 December 2020. 

Page 621



8 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the EDEI Scrutiny Panel held on 16 December 2020. 
British Pest Control Association website. 
Citizens Advice website. 

 Darlington, Hartlepool, Redcar and Cleveland, Stockton on Tees Councils’ websites. 
Northumbrian Water Factsheet. 

 
COUNCILLOR M SAUNDERS  

- CHAIR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
The membership of the scrutiny panel is as follows:  
 
Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 2020-2021 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), B Hubbard, (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, D Branson, D Coupe,  
T Furness, L Garvey, L Lewis, M Storey, S Walker 
 
Contact Officer: 
Susan Lightwing 
Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01642 729712 (direct line) 
Email: susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk  

Page 622



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report of: Mark Adams - Director of Public Health 

Councillor Dorothy Davison - Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health 

 

Submitted to: Executive - 11 May 2021  

 

Subject: Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel - Opioid Dependency: What Happens 
Next? - Service Response 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Executive No. This report is not 

confidential. 

For the purposes of the call-in 

procedure, this report is not urgent. 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2018-22 Strategic Plan 

Business Imperatives Physical Regeneration Social Regeneration 

 Making Middlesbrough look and 

feel amazing. 


[...]
ioning Group 

• MRT - Middlesbrough Recovering Together 

• PCC - Police and Crime Commissioner  

• HAT – Heroin Assisted Treatment  

• DCR - Drug Consumption Rooms 

• DRD – Drug Related Deaths  

• QRR – Quasi Residential Rehab 

• HILT – Hospital Intervention and Liaison Team 

• NEAS - North East Ambulance Service  

• PCN’s - Primary Care Networks 

• RPIW - Rapid Process Improvement Workshops 

• WRAP – Wellness, Recovery, Action, Plans 

• TV CCG – Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 672



39  

  

• ST CCG – South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group  

• JCUH – James Cook University Hospital 

• ST NHS FT – South Tees NHS Foundation Trust 

• CROP - Campaign to Reduce Opioid Prescribing 

• AHSN - Academic Health Science Network (AHSN) 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

  

 133.  The following sources were consulted or referred to in preparing this report:  

  

 Reports to, and minutes of, the Health Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 8 October 

2019, 11 February 2020, 10 March 2020, 13 October 2020 and 8 December 2020.  

  

COUNCILLOR JOAN MCTIGUE 

 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

  

Membership 2019/2020 - Councillors J McTigue (Chair), D P Coupe (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, 
S Hill, J Rathmell, D Rooney, R M Sands, M Storey and P Storey 
 

Membership 2020/2021 - Councillors J McTigue (Chair), D P Coupe (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, A 

Hellaoui, B A Hubbard, T Mawston, D Rooney, M Storey and P Storey 

  

Contact Officer:  

Caroline Breheny 

Democratic Services Officer  

Legal and Governance Services  

Telephone: (01642) 729752 (direct line)  

Email: caroline_breheny@middlesbrough.gov.uk   

 

Page 673



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Executive - 13 April 2021
	4 Strategic Plan 2021-24: Approach to Delivery
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Revised Fee Structure for Newham Grange Farm
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Impact Assessment

	6 Schools Capital Programme 2021
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Teesside Archives
	Impact Assessment

	8 Green Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Tree Policy (amended February 2021)
	Appendix 1

	10 Adoption of Stainsby Country Park and Masterplan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Joint Development Priorities
	Appendix A

	12 Local Authority Delivery 2 (LAD2) Grant Application and Scheme Delivery
	Appendix 1

	13 Middlesbrough Development Company (MDC): Finance
	14 Towns Fund and Future High Streets Fund
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	15 Final Report of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - Pest Control Services - Service Response
	Impact Assessment
	Action Plan
	Scrutiny Panel's Final Report

	16 Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel - Opioid Dependency - What Happens Next? - Service Response
	Action Plan
	Scrutiny Panel's Final Report






Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11 May 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 11 May 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair) and Councillor M Smiles 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor D Coupe 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor B Cooper, Councillor C Dodds, Councillor L Garvey, Councillor 
J Hobson, Councillor T Mawston, J Maunder, A Metcalfe and G Sullivan 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams, C Benjamin, S Blood, R Brown, G Cooper, G Field, R Horniman, 

T Parkinson and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Davison, A High, C Hobson, D McCabe and A Waters 

 
INQUORATE MEETING 
 
A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Executive to be held on 11 May 
2021. 
 
At the appointed time of 1.00 pm the following were present: 
 
Executive Members: 
Mayor A Preston 
Councillor M Smiles 
 
Part 3, Paragraph 16, of the Council’s Constitution stated that the quorum at a meeting of a Council 
Committee or Sub Committee would be the greater of three or one quarter of the whole of the 
membership.  If at the start of the meeting there was not a quorum present and, if after a period of five 
minutes there was still not a quorum, the meeting would be abandoned.  The business would be 
considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Committee, or at an Extraordinary meeting convened for 
that purpose. 
 
As three Members were required to achieve a quorum, the Mayor declared that there was not a quorum 
present, and adjourned the meeting, with the remaining business to be considered at a future meeting. 
 
20/143 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 13 APRIL 2021 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
20/144 STRATEGIC PLAN 2021-24: APPROACH TO DELIVERY 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
20/145 REVISED FEE STRUCTURE FOR NEWHAM GRANGE FARM 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
20/146 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
20/147 TEESSIDE ARCHIVES 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
20/148 GREEN STRATEGY 

 



11 May 2021 

 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/149 TREE POLICY (AMENDED FEBRUARY 2021) 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/150 ADOPTION OF STAINSBY COUNTRY PARK AND MASTERPLAN 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/151 JOINT DEVELOPMENT PRIORITIES 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/152 LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY 2 (LAD2) GRANT APPLICATION AND SCHEME 
DELIVERY 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/153 MIDDLESBROUGH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (MDC): FINANCE 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/154 TOWNS FUND AND FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND 
 

 Item deferred.  
 

20/155 FINAL REPORT OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL - PEST CONTROL SERVICES - SERVICE 
RESPONSE 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

20/156 FINAL REPORT OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - OPIOID DEPENDENCY - WHAT 
HAPPENS NEXT? - SERVICE RESPONSE 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


